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1. Does GRTC have a preferred cellular carrier for cellular communications for all new
displays? 
Response: Yes, Verizon. 

2. Which will be the preferred network speed?
Response: 5G 

3. 5G modem, does it need to accommodate one or multiple SIM cards?
Response: One SIM card will be acceptable. 

4. Are the SIM chips required to be machine-to-machine SIMS using a secure VPN?
Response: Yes, machine to machine is preferred. 

5. For the installation of equipment, is the vendor responsible for securing permits?
Response: Yes 

6. Who will be responsible for creating content for the digital displays?
Response: After the main initial training, the GRTC content management coordinator will be 
responsible for support from the contractor when needed to be covered under the five (5) year 
warranty. 

7. The proposed e-Paper signs will be exclusively powered with solar panels?
Response: Yes, all the proposed transfer Plaza 12 Bays signs will need to be powered with solar 
panels provided by the contractor. 

8. How the equipment will be connected to the Verizon network at the transfer plaza?
Response: The transfer plaza will have GRTC modems providing wireless connectivity to the 
proposed signs. Proposed equipment at the transfer plaza will still require having the ability to 
connect independently to the Verizon cellular network if required later on. The SIM cards will be 
provided by the Contractor. 

9. “The contractor should be able to provide onsite technical support and maintenance during
normal working hours” GRTC expectation? 
Response: Our maintenance requirement is for a response within 24 hours – this can be met 
during normal working hours or after hours. The contractor will be held responsible to address 
malfunctioning issues within a reasonable amount of time determined between the vendor and 
GRTC. 

10. At what point does the 24-hour response start?
Response: When the complaint is received or when the vendor identifies the problem. 

11. Is the expectation that the contractor is on-site to troubleshoot or to complete repairs within 24
hours? 
Response:  No, the contractor should not be on-site to troubleshoot within 24 hours as a remote 
connection will be provided to the contractor when needed. Only if major breakdown events are 
noted, then GRTC will require the contractor to send a technical representative to help with 
troubleshooting and repairing any reported major event that is affecting more than 40% of the 
provided signs. 
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12. What, if any, consequences apply if the 24-hour response is not met?
Response: GRTC will require credit to the warranty period for any days taken by the contractor to 
respond after 24 hours. 

13. Please list all real-time data feeds that the contractor will be required to interface with the
displays and provide links to this data so that the contractor may evaluate the feeds for 
integration. 
Response: Bus Time API  interface for routes and predictive arrival information. 
http://ridegrtc.com/gtfs-files-overview/ 

14. Do GRTC want to have the 5G modem inside the enclosure?
Response: Yes. 

15. Will GRTC allow two solar panels per sign?
Response: No. 

16. Does GRTC require remote resetting of proposed signs?
Response: Yes 

17. Do you require remote resetting of the 5G modem when the display has networking issues?
Response: Yes 

18. Do you require that maintenance management receive alerts when the bus stop display does
not show anything on the screen? 
Response: Yes 

19. Do the proposed content management should have a maintenance dashboard?
Response: Yes 

20. Do the contractor need to provide the poles, brackets, or any other hardware with installation
costs under this RFP? 
Response: Yes 

21. Does GRTC have any existing ePaper sign types deployed?
Response: No. 

22. Will the vendor be responsible for determining when and if a piece of equipment needs to
be replaced? 
Response: Yes 

23. What are the maximum dimensions for the solar panel?
Response: This is up to the responders in the design of the product. 

24. What are the requirements for sign factory test and acceptance?
Response: It needs to meet manufactures specifications if any and/or the agency 
reserves the right to create them based upon the proposed product. 

25. What are the requirements for sign site test and acceptance?
Response: It needs to meet manufactures specifications if any and/or the agency 
reserves the right to create them based upon the proposed product. 


